
 

 
 

July 13, 2018 
 
SUBJECT: FAU 2582 (Plum Grove Road)     
  Section 14-00115-01-PV (Schaumburg)                   
  Cook County 
  Contract No. 61E16 
  Item 64 
  August 3, 2018 Letting 
  Addendum (A) 
 
 

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS: 
 
Attached is an addendum to the plans or proposal.  This addendum involves revised 
and/or added material.  
 

1. Revised the Schedule of Prices.  
2. Revised page 1 of the Table of Contents.  
3. Added page 47A to the Special Provisions. 
4. Revised sheets 5, 6, 63 – 104 and 167 of the Plans. 

 
Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must 
include any Schedule of Prices changes in their bid.   
 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Jack A. Elston, P.E. 
Bureau Chief 
Engineer of Design and Environment 
 

 
 
By:  Ted B. Walschleger, P.E. 

Engineer of Project Management 
 



Plum Grove Road 
IL Rte 58 (Golf Rd) to Wiley Rd 

Section 14-00115-01-PV 
Village of Schaumburg, Cook County 

Contract No. 61E16 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

i 
1 
2 
2 

14 
14 
15 
15 
16 
17 
19 
22 
24 
25 
40 
41 
45 
47 

55 
56 
57 
68 
70 
71 
72 
74 
80 
81 
82 
83 
85 
86 
90 
92 
94 
98 

100 
101 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
143 
144 
145 
147 
148 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LOCATION OF PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
STATUS OF UTILITIES (D-1) 
ARTICLE 105.09 – PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT 
ARTICLE 108.05 – COMPLETION DATE WITH INTERIM COMPLETION DATES ARTICLE 
108.09 – FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE WORK ON TIME 
AVAILABLE REPORTS 
COOPERATION WITH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION 
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 
AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT (D-1) 
AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS 
COARSE AGGREGATE FOR BACKFILL, TRENCH BACKFILL AND BEDDING (D-1) 
GENERAL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS (D-1) 
ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION (D-1) 
FRICTION AGGREGATE (D-1) 
GROUND TIRE RUBBER (GTR) MODIFIED ASPHALT BINDER (D-1) 
HMA MIXTURE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS (D-1) 
KEEPING ARTERIAL ROADWAYS OPEN TO TRAFFIC (LANE CLOSURES ONLY) (D-1)
MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS (D-1) 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND SAFETY (D-1) 
RECLAIMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND RECLAIMED ASPHALT SHINGLES (D-1) 
TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING (D-1) 
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (ARTERIALS) (D-1) 
UNDERGROUND RACEWAYS (D-1) 
WIRE AND CABLE (D-1) 
LUMINAIRE, SODIUM VAPOR, HORIZONTAL MOUNT, 250 WATT (D-1) 
REMOVE EXISTING HANDHOLE 
ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION (COMED) 
DETECTABLE WARNINGS (SPECIAL) (VOS) 
LANDSCAPING GENERAL PROVISION (VOS) 
GYPSUM PLACEMENT (VOS) 
PAVEMENT MARKING (SPECIAL) (VOS) 
PERENNIAL PLANTS (VOS) 
PLANTING WOODY PLANTS (VOS) 
TOPSOIL AND COMPOST (VOS) 
SODDING (VOS) 
WEED CONTROL, PRE-EMERGENT GRANULAR HERBICIDE (VOS) 
TRENCH BACKFILL (SPECIAL) (COMED) 
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 10" (SPECIAL) 
REMOVE EXISTING STREET LIGHTING EQUIPMENT 
TEMPORARY END SECTION 
STORM SEWER TO BE FILLED 
REMOVE EXISTING VALVE AND VAULT 
REMOVE EXISTING CABLE 
SEGMENTAL CONCRETE BLOCK WALL, SPECIAL 
BIKE PATH REMOVAL 
TEMPORARY WOOD POLE, 50 FT., CLASS 4 
PRECAST CONCRETE JUNCTION CHAMBER 
TEMPORARY STORM SEWER 
STAMPED COLORED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE MEDIAN SURFACE 4 INCH 
PAVEMENT REMOVAL (SPECIAL) 149 

47 A |

Revised 7/10/2018



Plum Grove Road 
IL Rte 58 (Golf Rd) to Wiley Rd 

Section 14-00115-01-PV 
Village of Schaumburg, Cook County 

Contract No. 61E16 

 47 A

KEEPING ARTERIAL ROADWAYS OPEN TO TRAFFIC (LANE CLOSURES ONLY) 
(D-1) 
Effective: January 22, 2003 
Revised:  August 10, 2017 

The Contractor shall provide the necessary traffic control devices to warn the public and to 
delineate the work zone as required in these Special Provisions, the Standard Specifications, 
the State Standards, and the District Details. 

Arterial lane closures shall be in accordance with the Standard Specifications, Highway 
Standards, District Details, and the direction of the Engineer.  The Contractor shall request and 
gain approval from the Engineer seventy–two (72) hours in advance of all long-term (24 hrs. or 
longer) lane closures.   

IL Rte 58 (Golf Rd) Arterial lane closures not shown in the staging plans will not be permitted 
during peak traffic volume hours. 

Peak traffic volume hours are defined as weekdays (Monday through Friday) from  
7:00 AM to 9:00 AM eastbound and 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM westbound. 

Private vehicles shall not be parked in the work zone.  Contractor’s equipment and/or vehicles 
shall not be parked on the shoulders or in the median during non-working hours.  The parking of 
equipment and/or vehicles on State right-of-way will only be permitted at locations approved by 
the Engineer in accordance with Articles 701.08 and 701.11 of the Standard Specifications. 

Should the Contractor fail to completely open and keep open all the traffic lanes to traffic in 
accordance with the limitations specified above, the Contractor shall be liable to the Department 
for the amount of: 

One lane or ramp blocked = $ 1,000.00 

Two lanes blocked = $ $2,500 

Not as a penalty but as liquidated and ascertained damages for each and every 15 minute 
interval or a portion thereof that a lane is blocked outside the allowable time limitations.  Such 
damages may be deducted by the Department from any monies due the Contractor.  These 
damages shall apply during the contract time and during any extensions of the contract time. 

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Added 7/10/2018




