July 13, 2018

SUBJECT: FAU 2582 (Plum Grove Road)

Section 14-00115-01-PV (Schaumburg)

Cook County

Contract No. 61E16

Item 64

August 3, 2018 Letting

Addendum (A)

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Attached is an addendum to the plans or proposal. This addendum involves revised and/or added material.

- 1. Revised the Schedule of Prices.
- 2. Revised page 1 of the Table of Contents.
- 3. Added page 47A to the Special Provisions.
- 4. Revised sheets 5, 6, 63 104 and 167 of the Plans.

Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must include any Schedule of Prices changes in their bid.

Very truly yours,

Jack A. Elston, P.E.

Bureau Chief

Engineer of Design and Environment

By: Ted B. Walschleger, P.E.

Tette abulye A.E.

Engineer of Project Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
LOCATION OF PROJECT	1
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT	2
STATUS OF UTILITIES (D-1)	2
ARTICLE 105.09 – PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT	14
ARTICLE 108.05 – COMPLETION DATE WITH INTERIM COMPLETION DATES ARTICLE	14
108.09 – FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE WORK ON TIME	15
AVAILABLE REPORTS	15
COOPERATION WITH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION	
	16
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN	17
AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT (D-1)	19
AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS	22
COARSE AGGREGATE FOR BACKFILL, TRENCH BACKFILL AND BEDDING (D-1)	24
GENERAL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS (D-1)	25
ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION (D-1)	40
FRICTION AGGREGATE (D-1)	41
GROUND TIRE RUBBER (GTR) MODIFIED ASPHALT BINDER (D-1)	45
HMA MIXTURE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS (D-1)	47
KEEPING ARTERIAL ROADWAYS OPEN TO TRAFFIC (LANE CLOSURES ONLY) (D-1)	47 A
MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS (D-1)	55
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND SAFETY (D-1)	56
RECLAIMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND RECLAIMED ASPHALT SHINGLES (D-1)	
TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING (D-1)	57
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (ARTERIALS) (D-1)	68
UNDERGROUND RACEWAYS (D-1)	70
WIRE AND CABLE (D-1)	71
LUMINAIRE, SODIUM VAPOR, HORIZONTAL MOUNT, 250 WATT (D-1)	72
	74
REMOVE EXISTING HANDHOLE	80
ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION (COMED)	81
DETECTABLE WARNINGS (SPECIAL) (VOS)	82
LANDSCAPING GENERAL PROVISION (VOS)	83
GYPSUM PLACEMENT (VOS)	85
PAVEMENT MARKING (SPECIAL) (VOS)	86
PERENNIAL PLANTS (VOS)	90
PLANTING WOODY PLANTS (VOS)	92
TOPSOIL AND COMPOST (VOS)	94
SODDING (VOS)	98
WEED CONTROL, PRE-EMERGENT GRANULAR HERBICIDE (VOS)	100
TRENCH BACKFILL (SPECIAL) (COMED)	101
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 10" (SPECIAL)	127
REMOVE EXISTING STREET LIGHTING EQUIPMENT	128
TEMPORARY END SECTION	129
STORM SEWER TO BE FILLED	130
REMOVE EXISTING VALVE AND VAULT	131
REMOVE EXISTING CABLE	132
SEGMENTAL CONCRETE BLOCK WALL, SPECIAL	133
BIKE PATH REMOVAL	
TEMPORARY WOOD POLE, 50 FT., CLASS 4	143
PRECAST CONCRETE JUNCTION CHAMBER	144
TEMPORARY STORM SEWER	145
STAMPED COLORED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE MEDIAN SURFACE 4 INCH	147
	148
PAVEMENT REMOVAL (SPECIAL)	149

Plum Grove Road IL Rte 58 (Golf Rd) to Wiley Rd Section 14-00115-01-PV Village of Schaumburg, Cook County Contract No. 61E16

KEEPING ARTERIAL ROADWAYS OPEN TO TRAFFIC (LANE CLOSURES ONLY) (D-1)

Effective: January 22, 2003 Revised: August 10, 2017

The Contractor shall provide the necessary traffic control devices to warn the public and to delineate the work zone as required in these Special Provisions, the Standard Specifications, the State Standards, and the District Details.

Arterial lane closures shall be in accordance with the Standard Specifications, Highway Standards, District Details, and the direction of the Engineer. The Contractor shall request and gain approval from the Engineer seventy–two (72) hours in advance of all long-term (24 hrs. or longer) lane closures.

IL Rte 58 (Golf Rd) Arterial lane closures not shown in the staging plans will not be permitted during peak traffic volume hours.

Peak traffic volume hours are defined as weekdays (Monday through Friday) from 7:00 AM to 9:00 AM eastbound and 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM westbound.

Private vehicles shall not be parked in the work zone. Contractor's equipment and/or vehicles shall not be parked on the shoulders or in the median during non-working hours. The parking of equipment and/or vehicles on State right-of-way will only be permitted at locations approved by the Engineer in accordance with Articles 701.08 and 701.11 of the Standard Specifications.

Should the Contractor fail to completely open and keep open all the traffic lanes to traffic in accordance with the limitations specified above, the Contractor shall be liable to the Department for the amount of:

One lane or ramp blocked = \$ 1,000.00

Two lanes blocked = \$ \$2,500

Not as a penalty but as liquidated and ascertained damages for each and every 15 minute interval or a portion thereof that a lane is blocked outside the allowable time limitations. Such damages may be deducted by the Department from any monies due the Contractor. These damages shall apply during the contract time and during any extensions of the contract time.